theC
o
n
su
m
er
 Fin
an

protection of consumers. The main ones are listed below:
a	 On consumer credit:
•	 Law 16/2011 of 24 June 2011 on credit agreements for consumers (LCAC),
transposing Directive 2008/48/EC4 on credit agreements for consumers
(currently under review); and
•	 Law 28/1998 of 13 July 1998 on instalment sales of movable assets.
b	 On mortgage credit:
•	 Law 5/2019 of 15 March 2019 on real estate credit (LREC), which partially
transposed Directive 2014/17/EU5 on credit agreements for consumers relating
to residential immovable property; and
•	 Law 2/1994 of 30 March 1994 on the subrogation and novation of mortgage
loans. Additionally, Law 2/2009 of 31 March 2009 regulates certain aspects of
secured lending (i.e., any mortgage loans granted to consumers outside the scope
of the LREC), as well as unsecured lending (e.g., brokering of unsecured loans)
for lenders that are not credit entities.
2	 Directive 2011/83/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 October 2011 on consumer
rights, amending Council Directive 93/13/EEC and Directive 1999/44/EC of the European Parliament
and of the Council and repealing Council Directive 85/577/EEC and Directive 97/7/EC of the European
Parliament and of the Council.
3	 Council Directive 93/13/EEC of 5 April 1993 on unfair terms in consumer contracts.
4	 Directive 2008/48/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 April 2008 on credit
agreements for consumers and repealing Council Directive 87/102/EEC.
5	 Directive 2014/17/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 4 February 2014
on credit agreements for consumers relating to residential immovable property and amending
Directives 2008/48/EC and 2013/36/EU and Regulation (EU) No. 1093/2010.
© 2022 Law Business Research Ltd
Spain

Ministry of Economy and Digital Transformation) have legislative powers and may issue
relevant circulars and guidance.
iii	 Recent developments
One of the most significant recent developments in the area of consumer finance was the
amendment in 2022 of the Consumer Protection Law by Law 4/2022 of 25 February 2022
on consumer protection in situations of social and economic vulnerability. The main
amendment consisted in introducing the concept of ‘vulnerable consumers’10 into the
Consumer Protection Law.
Although certain legislation already covered some vulnerable consumer groups, its
scope was limited (e.g., granting relief to vulnerable debtors of mortgage loans). In contrast,
the legal concept is now much wider as it has a dynamic definition; this new concept of
vulnerability under Law 4/2022 clarifies that each consumer’s specific circumstances are to be
6	 Directive 2002/65/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 September 2002 concerning
the distance marketing of consumer financial services and amending Council Directive 90/619/EEC and
Directives 97/7/EC and 98/27/EC.
7	 Directive 2013/36/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 June 2013 on access to the
activity of credit institutions and the prudential supervision of credit institutions and investment firms.
8	 Directive 2014/65/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014 on markets in
financial instruments.
9	 Directive (EU) 2015/2366 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November on payment
services in the internal market.
10	 This concept, which derives from the European Commission’s 2020-2025 New Consumer Agenda, had

Spanish payments sector stem from its accelerated digital transformation. New participants,
new business models and new distribution channels have emerged in the context of this
enhanced digital environment, putting the conventional legal framework under increasing
strain as it seeks to adapt progressively to the fast-paced technological changes following
numerous regulatory developments and initiatives at EU level. To guide this transformation
and cement its position as one of the EU digital leaders, Spain is implementing a number
of legislative reforms and allocating significant resources to this area.12 Many of the reforms
derive directly from the different initiatives co-existing at EU level, such as the digital
finance strategy.
As to payment methods, Spain still ranks as one of the EU countries with the highest
amounts of cash payments.13 Other popular payment methods in Spain include both credit
cards and (the preferred) debit cards, bank transfers (including Bizum, a mobile instant
person-to-person payment solution launched in 2016 by Spanish banks in response to
the rising challenges posed by new entrants in the payments market) and digital wallets
(e.g., PayPal, Samsung Pay, Google Pay).
11	 Directive 2014/92/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 July 2014 on the
comparability of fees related to payment accounts, payment account switching and access to payment
accounts with basic features.
12	 Although Spain ranks seventh among the 27 EU Member States in the 2022 edition of the European
Commission’s Digital Economy and Society Index (DESI), the European Commission’s most recent report

interest rate of money in Spain. This limit was set at 7.5 per cent for 2022.
ii	 Recent developments
On 13 March 2020, the TS ruled for the first time on the validity of an overdraft commission
on a checking account, concluding that the amount charged to the customer was consistent
with the above-mentioned legal requirements. In particular, throughout its ruling, the TS
distinguished between interest on arrears (which does not necessarily accrue once there is an
overdraft, as the TS recognised this as being a new credit granted by the bank, for which the
client is not automatically in default) and overdraft interest rates or any overdraft fees the
lender charges to recover the amounts owed.
V	 REVOLVING CREDIT
i	 Overview
Revolving credit is a type of credit for which repayment is made in periodic instalments that
can be a fixed amount or a percentage of the outstanding debt. Once the initial amount
has been repaid, that amount becomes available anew. Delaying repayment over a longer
period than other forms of credit (e.g., credit card users tend to pay off their accumulated
19	 Directive 2014/49/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 on deposit
guarantee schemes (recast).
© 2022 Law Business Research Ltd
Spain
102